
*non voting advisory member 
 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Ian Walton 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 19th May, 2010 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 

A Carter (Chair) 
R Brett 
J L Carter 
S Golton 
P Harrand 
J Monaghan 
J Procter 
Vacancy 

K Wakefield 
R Lewis * 
 

R Finnigan 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings 
[...]


5   
 

  

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 7th April and 28th April 2010 
respectively. 
 

1 - 12 

   CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

 

6   
 

K 

  OUTCOME OF STATUTORY NOTICES FOR 
CHANGES TO PRIMARY PROVISION FOR 
SEPTEMBER 2010, 2011 AND 2012 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds providing the outcomes from the 
publication of the Statutory Notices on proposals to 
expand primary provision and establish Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) provision. 
 

13 - 
26 

7   
 

  

Temple 
Newsam; 

 RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY BOARD 
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES) INQUIRY REPORT 
INTO MEADOWFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds presenting a response to the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services) inquiry into Meadowfield 
Primary School.  
 
 
 

27 - 
44 



 

E 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

 

8   
 

K 

  TELECARE EQUIPMENT FOR THE LEEDS 
TELECARE SERVICE 2010/2011 - CAPITAL 
SCHEME 15989 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services outlining proposals to purchase 
Telecare equipment for the Leeds Telecare 
Service from April 2010 to March 2011. 
 

45 - 
50 

9   
 

  

  RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE) INQUIRY REPORT INTO SELF 
DIRECTED SUPPORT AND PERSONAL 
BUDGETS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services presenting a response to the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board 
(Adult Social Care) inquiry into Self Directed 
Support and Personal Budgets.  
 

51 - 
76 

   CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

 

10   
 

K 

  CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS: AMENDMENTS 
TO THE EXECUTIVE PROCEDURE RULES AND 
DELEGATION OF AN EXECUTIVE FUNCTION 
TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining 
proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution in respect of executive matters 
following the annual review of the Constitution, and 
with regard to a proposed delegation of an 
executive function to another authority. 
 

77 - 
88 



 

F 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  

  RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY BOARD 
(CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) INQUIRY 
REPORT INTO CONSULTANT ENGAGEMENT 
 
To consider the joint report of the Director of 
Resources and the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) presenting a response to 
the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board (Central and Corporate) inquiry into 
consultant engagement.  
 

89 - 
100 

   DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

 

12   
 

K 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; 
Middleton 
Park; 

 A653 DEWSBURY ROAD BUS PRIORITY 
MEASURES: RING ROAD BEESTON PARK BUS 
LANE 
 
To  consider the report of the Director of City 
Development outlining proposals for the 
implementation of a scheme to provide a new 
northbound bus lane on Ring Road Beeston Park 
and to improve the junction of Ring Road Beeston 
Park with the A653 Dewsbury Road, as part of the 
Local Transport Plan programme for improving the 
quality of bus services in the city.   
 

101 - 
110 

   NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

 

13   
 

K 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; 

 CROSS GREEN GROUP REPAIR - PHASE 1 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods outlining 
proposals to utilise Single Regional Housing Pot 
funding on the first phase of the Group Repair 
scheme within the Cross Green area. 
 

111 - 
118 



 

G 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

K 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 ALMO LAND ASSEMBLY IN EAST LEEDS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
update on the clearance of sites by the council’s 
Arms Length Management Organisations (ALMOs) 
in the East and South East Leeds (EASEL) area 
and which seeks approval of the general fund 
contribution to the costs of acquiring and 
demolishing houses in private ownerships on these 
sites.  
 

119 - 
126 

15   
 

K 

  THE REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LETTINGS 
POLICY 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
update on the progress made with respect to the 
reviewing of the Council’s lettings policy, the 
improvements in the management of lettings and 
tenancies, the development of a framework for 
lettings to all new affordable housing schemes and 
the timescales for full consultation and 
implementation of a revised lettings policy.  
 

127 - 
136 

 

     

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th May, 2010 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, 
J Monaghan and K Wakefield  

 
 Councillor R Lewis  Non-Voting Advisory 

Member 
 
 

211 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED –  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:- 
 
a)    The appendix to the report referred to in minute 228 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that  
it provides an evaluation of the short listed contractor’s stage 1 tenders 
to develop the arena, summarises the evaluation of the technical 
advisors tender submissions, details the Council’s pre-tender estimate 
for constructing the arena and reviews the funding strategy for the 
develo
[...]
 meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the success of the Leeds Bid to become a candidate host city for 

World Cup 2018 be noted. 
 
b) That the need to assist England 2018 with its bid to FIFA be noted and 

the commitment be given to making key Members and officers 
available to England 2018 during the bid period. 

 
c) That officers be authorised to make such arrangements as are 

appropriate with regard to the eve of match training sites as discussed 
in exempt Appendix B to the report. 

 
230 Leeds West Academy, Bramley, Leeds  

The Chief Asset Management Officer submitted a report on the proposed 
leasing by the Edutrust Academies Charitable Trust (E-ACT) of the 
replacement school building to be built in the grounds of the former Intake 
High School for use as the Leeds West Academy. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the disposal of the site of the former 
Intake High School to the Edutrust Academies Charitable Trust (E-ACT) for 
the Leeds West Academy on a 125 year lease at nil consideration and that 
the Director of City Development be authorised to agree the final terms 
outlined in paragraph 3 of the submitted report. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th May, 2010 

 

 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION                   9th April 2010 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN                16TH April 2010 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12:00 noon on 
19th April 2010)  
 
 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th May, 2010 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, S Golton, 
R Harker, P Harrand and K Wakefield  

 
 Councillor R Lewis  - Non-voting advisory member 

 
 

231 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED –  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following parts of the agenda
[...]
gard to statutory guidance. 
The minutes of that meeting are in Appendix 1. Copies of the Statutory notices are 
in Appendix 2. 

Agenda Item: 

Originator: George Turnbull  

Telephone: 2243239

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



  
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

  

5 The capital works required to deliver the proposals for the 19 schools outlined in 
this report, including the two linked proposals for establishing community specialist 
provision, will be funded through the Education Capital Programme.  This includes 
£1.7m allocated by the DCSF following a bid of over £10m for additional 
resources. The estimated costs are £12.3m at this stage, and will be subject to 
review and development. Further reports, seeking financial approval for specific 
schemes will be brought to the Board. 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

7 The Executive Board is asked to: 

i) note the responses to the statutory notices; 

ii) note the views of SOAB in regard of the proposals where objections were 
received; 

iii) approve the proposed alterations at the 18 of the 19 schools detailed in 
paragraph 3.2 of  this report, namely: 

a. permanently expand 14 primary schools for 2010, and 
b. linked permanent expansion, and establishment of community specialist 

provision for up to 14 pupils with SEN arising from physical disabilities, 
at New Bewerley Primary School for 2010, and 

c. linked permanent expansion, and establishment of community specialist 
provision for up to 14 pupils with SEN arising from physical disabilities, 
at Whitkirk Primary School for 2010, and 

d. permanently expand Gildersome Primary School for 2011, and 
e. permanently expand Richmond Hill Primary School for 2012. 

iv) approve the withdrawal of the proposal for expansion of Brudenell. 

Page 14



REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF EDUCATION LEEDS 

EXECUTIVE BOARD:  19 May 2010

SUBJECT: Outcome of statutory notices for changes to primary provision for 
September 2010, 2011 and 2012.

Electoral Wards Affected:

All 

   
  Ward Member
[...]
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
5.1 The Executive Board is asked to: 

i) note the responses to the statutory notices; 

ii) note the views of SOAB in regard of the proposals where objections were 
received;

iii) approve the proposed alterations at 18 of the 19 schools detailed in 
paragraph 3.2 of  this report, namely: 

a. permanently expand 14 primary schools for 2010, and 
b. linked permanent expansion, and establishment of community specialist 

Page 19



provision for up to 14 pupils with SEN arising from physical disabilities, 
at New Bewerley Primary School for 2010, and 

c. linked permanent expansion, and establishment of community specialist 
provision for up to 14 pupils with SEN arising from physical disabilities, 
at Whitkirk Primary School for 2010, and 

d. permanently expand Gildersome Primary School for 2011, and 
e. permanently expand Richmond Hill Primary School for 2012. 

iv) approve the withdrawal of the proposal for expansion of Brudenell. 

6 BACKGROUND REPORTS 
  
 17 June 2009 Expanding Primary Place Provision 
 17 June 2009 Proposal to add specialist community provision at Whitkirk Primary 

School for pupils with complex physical difficulties and medical needs. 
 22 July 2009 Proposed increases in Admissions Limits for September 2010 
 14 October 2009 Proposals for changes to primary provision in the Richmond Hill 

Area 
 14 October 2009 Proposal for statutory consultation for the expansion of primary 

provision for September 2010 
 4 November 2009  Proposal for consultation on expansion of Gildersome Primary 

School 
 12 February 2010 Outcome of consultation for the expansion of primary provision 

for September 2010. 
 12 February 2010 Outcome of consultations on the expansion of primary provision 

at Gildersome Primary School in 2011 and at Richmond Hill Primary School in 
2012. 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 
Minutes of meeting of School Organisation Advisory Board (SOAB) held 10th May 

2010 to consider proposals for Victoria Primary School and 
[...]
n in appendix 1 to this report, with effect from the 27 May 2010 and 

(b) under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 and Local 
Authorities (Arrangement for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2000, to delegate  to the executive of Sheffield City Council , 
the  executive function of making payments of Home Improvement Loans  
(or similar new schemes and payments identified by the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods, in consultation with the Executive 
Member) ,approved under the Leeds City Council Private Sector Housing 

Page 80



Assistance Policy in accordance with the Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) Order 2002  

(c) to authorise officers , subject to legal advice,  to enter into a tripartite 
agreement with Sheffield City Council and Leeds City Credit Union Ltd to 
allow the provision of Home Improvement Loans within Leeds.  

  

 

Background Papers 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive to extraordinary meeting of full Council, 18 
November 2009. 

Report and delegated decision notice of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) dated 18 March 2010. 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Procedure Rules 

Part 4 (b) 
Page 1 of 6 

Issue  –

Appendix 1 

EXECUTIVE PROCEDURE RULES 

1.0 HOW DOES THE EXECUTIVE OPERATE 

1.1 Who may make executive decisions

The Leader may discharge any functions which are the responsibility of the 
Executive1; or  

He/she may provide for executive functions to be discharged by: 

 the Executive as a whole; 

 an individual Executive Member;  

 a committee of the Executive; 

 an officer; 

 an Area Committee; 

 joint arrangements; or 

 another local authority. 

1.2 Appointments and delegation by the Leader

At the annual meeting of the Council, the Leader will present to the Council the 
names, addresses and wards of the Members appointed to the Executive by the 
Leader2.

The Leader may remove an Executive Member or the Deputy Le
[...]
 – Deputy Chief Procurement Officer 
Neil Hunter – Head of Audit 
David Beirne – Senior Financial Manager 

 

 

Dates of Scrutiny 
 

September 7th 2009 

December 7th 2009 

January 11th 2010 

29th March 2010 

 

 

Page 99



 

 

Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
Inquiry into Consultant Engagement 

March 2010 

Report author: Peter Marrington  
 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Page 100



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Director of City Development 
 
To: Executive Board  
 
Date:  19 MAY 2010 
             
Scheme Title:   A653 DEWSBURY ROAD BUS PRIORITY MEASURES 
           RING ROAD BEESTON PARK BUS LANE 
 

Capital Scheme Number:    13450    
 

        
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks approval for the implementation of a scheme to provide a new northbound 
bus lane on Ring Road Beeston Park and improve the junction of Ring Road Beeston Park 
with the A653 Dewsbury Road at a cost of £3,200,000 as part of the Local Transport Plan 
programme for improving the quality of bus services in the city.   
 
The scheme will: 
 

i) reduce peak period delays for buses on Ring Road Beeston Park as well as on A653 
Dewsbury Road, thereby improving the reliability and punctuality of the bus services; 

 

ii) improve road safety, especially for pedestrians by the provision of a new Toucan and 
separate pedestrian crossing at Ring Road Beeston Park either side of the Gipsy 
Lane junction and improved crossing facilities at the A653 Dewsbury Road/Ring 
Road Beeston Park junction; 

 

iii) improve the layout of the junction at A653 Dewsbury Road/Ring Road Beeston Park 
to reduce congestion on both routes; 

 

iv) improve conditions for cyclists using Ring Road Beeston Park through the provision 
of shared use footway/cycleways bet
[...]
The proposals include work to fill these voids with grout, where they are accessible, 
which should stabilise the ground conditions and minimise any future maintenance 
work.  Therefore, if the scheme is not constructed, it is likely that the carriageway 
construction will continue to deteriorate, resulting in future maintenance liabilities. 

 
5.3.3 Should any objections be received to the advertised draft Traffic Regulation Orders 

then the proposed start on site date may be delayed dependant upon how quickly 
the objections can be resolved.   

 
6.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Improvements to the junction of A653 Dewsbury Road and Ring Road Beeston Park 

will help to reduce congestion on both routes, bringing benefits to all road users. 
 
6.2 The Ring Road Beeston Park Bus Lane Scheme is completely in line with the 

objectives of the Vision for Leeds and the Leeds Strategic Plan. 
 
6.3 The scheme will provide benefits for pedestrians and cyclists as well as the 

provision of Disability Discrimination Act compliant bus stops. 
 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 The Executive Board is requested to; 
 

i) note the contents of this report; 
 

ii) approve the Ring Road Beeston Park Bus Lane proposal as shown on the 
attached drawing number HDC/713450/CO1 at an estimated cost of £3,200,000;  
 

iii) give authority to incur additional expenditure of £2,620,000 comprising 
£2,510,000 works costs and £110,000 staff costs to be met from the Integrated 
Transport Scheme 99609, within the agreed Capital Programme; and 

 

iv) note the previous approvals totaling £580,000 comprising £230,000 staff costs, 
£120,000 ancillary costs, £220,000 for advance statutory undertakers’ diversion 
costs and £10,000 for advance site clearance costs.    

 

8.0         BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
8.1           None. 
 
 
U:\HWT-ADMIN\WORDPROC\COMM\2010\A653 Dewsbury Road Bus Priority Measure - Ring Road Beeston Park Bus 
Lane - Exec Board.doc 

Page 108



E
N
G
I
N
E
E
R
I
N
G
 S
E
R
V
I
C
E
S

P
[...]
he 
council’s general fund resources and appropriate approval for the funding is sought. 

7 Recommendations 

7.1 Executive Board is requested to: 

7.2 approve the  injection of £2.582m of General Fund resources to cover the balance of  
the 2009/10 and projected 2010/11 expenditure, funded initially from unsupported 
borrowing but to be recompensed from EASEL site receipts in future; and 

7.3 authorise expenditure of £8.425m as the costs for the acquisition and demolition of 
the private sector houses dealt with as part of the rationalisation of housing stock by 
East North East Homes Ltd. 

 

 

Background papers 

Executive Board reports: 

February 2008 Capital Programme 2007-11 

February 2009 Capital Programme 2008-12 

November 2009 Capital Programme Update 2009-13 

 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



P
R
O
D
U
C
E
D
B
Y
N
E
IG
H
B
O
U
R
H
O
O
D
S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
.
L
E
E
D
S
C
IT
Y
C
O
U
N
C
IL

T
h
is
m
a
p
is
b
a
s
e
d
u
p
o
n
th
e
O
rd
n
a
n
c
e
S
u
rv
e
y
's
D
ig
it
a
l
D
a
ta
w
it
h
th
e
p
e
rm
is
s
io
n
o
f
th
e
O
rd
n
a
n
c
e
S
u
rv
e
y
o
n
b
e
h
a
lf
o
f
th
e
C
o
n
tr
o
lle
r
o
f
H
e
r
M
a
je
s
ty
's
S
ta
ti
o
n
e
ry
O
ff
ic
e

©
U
n
a
u
th
o
ri
s
e
d
re
p
ro
d
u
c
ti
o
n
in
fr
in
g
e
s
C
ro
w
n
C
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t
a
n
d
m
a
y
le
a
d
to
p
ro
s
e
c
u
ti
o
n
o
r
c
iv
il
p
ro
c
e
e
d
in
g
s
©
C
ro
w
n
C
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t.
A
ll
ri
g
h
ts
re
s
e
rv
e
d
.
L
e
e
d
s
C
it
y
C
o
u
n
c
il
O
.S
.
L
ic
e
n
c
e
N
o
.
1
0
0
0
1
9
5
6
7
(2
0
1
0
)

R
E
F
:
2
0
1
0
:
M
IS
C
:
0
3
1

A
L
M
O
L
a
n
d
A
s
s
e
m
b
ly
in
E
a
s
t
L
e
e
d
s

in
d
ic
it
iv
e
o
n
ly

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Executive Board 
 
Date: 19th May 2010 
 
Subject: The Review of the Council’s Lettings Policy 
 
 

        
 
Eligible for call In                                                   Not eligible for call in 
                                                   
[...]
sting a review of homeless decisions will remain at 21 days. 

Page 136


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 28/04/2010 Executive Board

	6 Outcome of Statutory Notices for Changes to Primary Provision for September 2010, 2011 and 2012
	7 Response to Scrutiny Board (Children's Services) Inquiry Report into Meadowfield Primary School
	Meadowfield Scrutiny Cover Report2 290410
	Meadowfield Scrutiny Inquiry Report Appendix 260210

	8 Telecare Equipment for the Leeds Telecare Service 2010/2011 - Capital Scheme 15989
	9 Response to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) Inquiry Report into Self Directed Support and Personal Budgets
	Self Directed Support & Personal Budgets Scrutiny Report Appendix 130410

	10 Constitutional Matters: Amendments to the Executive Procedure Rules and Delegation of an Executive Function to Sheffield City Council
	Exec Proc Rules Report App1 220410

	11 Response to the Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate) Inquiry Report into Consultant Engagement
	Consultant Engagement Inquiry Scrutiny Report Appendix 220410

	12 A653 Dewsbury Road Bus Priority Measures: Ring Road Beeston Park Bus Lane
	A653 Bus Priority Measures Report Appendix 280410

	13 Cross Green Group Repair - Phase 1
	Cross Green Report Appendix1 270410

	14 ALMO Land Assembly in East Leeds
	ALMO Land Assembly Report App1 100510

	15 The Review of the Council's Lettings Policy



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22

nd
 June 2010 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH MAY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, J Monaghan, J Procter and 
K Wakefield  

 
   Councillor R Lewis – Non-voting advisory member 
 
 

235 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 7th April and 28th April 
2010 respectively be approved as a correct record. 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

236 Councillor Richard Harker  
The Board paid tribute to and thanked Councillor Richard Harker for his 
services to the Council and Executive Board, who up until the recent local 
election had held the position of Executive Member for Learning.   
 

237 Outcome of Statutory Notices for Changes to Primary Provision for 
September 2010, 2011 and 2012  
Further to Minute Nos. 192 and 193, 12th February 2010, the Chief Executive 
of Education Leeds submitted a report detailing the representations received 
in response to the publication of Statutory Notices regarding proposals to 
expand primary provision and establish community specialist provision for 
implementation between September 2010 and September 2012. 
 
The minutes from the School Organisation Advisory Board (SOAB) meeting 
held on 10th May 2010 were circulated to Members prior to the meeting as 
appendix 1 to the report.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the responses to the statutory notices be noted; 

 
(b) That the views of School Organisation Advisory Board (SOAB), as 

detailed at appendix 1 to the report, with respect to the proposals 
where objections have been received, be noted; 

 
(c) That the proposed alterations at 18 of the 19 schools, as detailed at 

paragraph 3.2 of the submitted report, be approved. Namely: 
(i) permanently expand 14 primary schools for 2010; and 
(ii) linked permanent expansion, and establishment of 

community specialist provision for up to 14 pupils with 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) arising from physical 
disabilities at New Bewerley Primary School for 2010; and  



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22

nd
 June 2010 

 

(iii) linked permanent expansion, and establishment of 
community specialist provision for up to 14 pupils with SEN 
arising from physical disabilities at Whitkirk Primary School 
for 2010; and 

(iv) permanently expand Gildersome Primary School for 2011; 
and  

(v) permanently expand Richmond Hill Primary School for 2012. 
 
(d) That the withdrawal of the proposal for expansion of Brudenell Primary 

School be approved.   
 

238 Response to Scrutiny Board (Children's Services) Inquiry Report into 
Meadowfield Primary School  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report presenting 
responses to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services) inquiry into Meadowfield Primary School.  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) be approved. 
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

239 Councillor Peter Harrand  
The Board paid tribute to and thanked Councillor Peter Harrand, Executive 
Member for Adult Health and Social Care, for his services to the Board. 
Councillor Harrand, who had submitted his apologies for absence from this 
meeting, had recently indicated his intention not to continue in his role of 
Executive Member following the conclusion of the current municipal year.   
 

240 Telecare Equipment for the Leeds Telecare Service 2010/2011 - Capital 
Scheme 15989  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report outlining proposals to 
purchase Telecare equipment for the Leeds Telecare Service from April 2010 
to March 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the release of £1,000,000 capital expenditure for the 
Leeds Telecare Service from April 2010 to March 2011 be authorised. 
 

241 Response to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) Inquiry Report into Self 
Directed Support and Personal Budgets  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report presenting responses 
to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
inquiry into Self Directed Support and Personal Budgets.  
 
Members noted that a monitoring exercise on the uptake of Self Directed 
Support provision was to be undertaken on a Ward basis.  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses, as detailed within the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22

nd
 June 2010 

 

CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

242 Constitutional Matters: Amendments to the Executive Procedure Rules 
and Delegation of an Executive Function to Sheffield City Council  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution in respect of 
executive matters following the annual review of the Constitution. The report 
also outlined details regarding a proposed delegation of an executive function 
to another authority. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the revised Executive Procedure Rules, with the amendments 

detailed in appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved with effect 
from the 27th May 2010; 
 

(b) That under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 and Local 
Authorities (Arrangement for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2000, the executive function of making payments of Home 
Improvement Loans (or similar new schemes and payments identified 
by the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, in consultation 
with the Executive Member), approved under the Leeds City Council 
Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy in accordance with the 
Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) Order 2002, be delegated to 
the executive of Sheffield City Council; 

(c) That subject to legal advice, officers be authorised to enter into a 
tripartite agreement with Sheffield City Council and Leeds City Credit 
Union Ltd to allow the provision of Home Improvement Loans within 
Leeds.  

243 Response to the Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate) Inquiry Report 
into Consultant Engagement  
The Director of Resources and the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) submitted a joint report presenting responses to the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate) 
inquiry into consultant engagement.  
 
RESOLVED – That the responses from the Director of Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance), as outlined within the 
submitted report, be approved. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

244 A653 Dewsbury Road Bus Priority Measures: Ring Road Beeston Park 
Bus Lane  
The Director of City Development submitted a report outlining proposals for 
the implementation of a scheme to provide a new northbound bus lane on 
Ring Road Beeston Park and to improve the junction of Ring Road Beeston 
Park with the A653 Dewsbury Road, as part of the Local Transport Plan 
programme for improving the quality of bus services in the city.   



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22

nd
 June 2010 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a)  That the contents of the submitted report be noted; 
 

(b) That approval be given to the Ring Road Beeston Park Bus Lane 
proposal, as detailed at drawing number HDC/713450/CO1 which is 
appended to the submitted report, at an estimated cost of £3,200,000;  

 

(c) That authority be given to incur additional expenditure of £2,620,000, 
comprising £2,510,000 works costs and £110,000 staff costs, to be met 
from the Integrated Transport Scheme 99609, within the agreed Capital 
Programme; and 
 

(d) That previous approvals totalling £580,000, comprising £230,000 staff 
costs, £120,000 ancillary costs, £220,000 for advance statutory 
undertakers’ diversion costs and £10,000 for advance site clearance 
costs, be noted.    

 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

245 Cross Green Group Repair - Phase 1  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report outlining 
proposals to utilise Single Regional Housing Pot funding on the first phase of 
the Group Repair scheme within the Cross Green area. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That authority be given to the injection into the Capital Programme of 

£171,000 from owner occupiers. 
 
(b) That authority to spend £630,000 from Holbeck Ph4 A&D scheme be 

rescinded. 
 
(c)    That the transfer of £630,000 government grant from Holbeck Phase 4 to 

Cross Green Group Repair Ph1 be authorised. 
 
(d) That scheme expenditure to the amount of  £1,891,000 on Cross Green 

Group Repair Phase 1, be authorised. 
 

246 ALMO Land Assembly in East Leeds  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing an update on the clearance of sites by the Council’s Arms Length 
Management Organisations (ALMOs) in the East and South East Leeds 
(EASEL). The report also sought approval of the general fund contribution to 
the costs of acquiring and demolishing houses in private ownerships on such 
sites. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the injection of £2,582,000 of General Fund resources to cover 

the balance of the 2009/10 and projected 2010/11 expenditure, funded 
initially from unsupported borrowing but to be recompensed from 
EASEL site receipts in future, be approved; and 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22

nd
 June 2010 

 

(b) That expenditure of £8,425,000 as the costs for the acquisition and 
demolition of the private sector houses, dealt with as part of the 
rationalisation of housing stock by East North East Homes Ltd., be 
authorised. 

 
247 The Review of the Council's Lettings Policy  

Further to Minute No. 50, 22nd July 2009, the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing an update on the progress 
made with respect to the reviewing of the Council’s lettings policy, the 
improvements in the management of lettings and tenancies, the development 
of a framework for lettings to all new affordable housing schemes and the 
timescales for full consultation and implementation of a revised lettings policy.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods together with 

the Council’s Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
develop the proposals, as detailed within the submitted report, into 
recommendations for change to be incorporated into a revised lettings 
policy and guidance. 

(b) That an equality impact assessment be undertaken on the potential 
impact of the proposed lettings policy changes. 

(c) That the proposals, as detailed within the submitted report and 
including references made during the meeting to the prioritisation 
criteria for households with dependent children, be consulted upon with 
a view to a revised lettings policy being prepared and submitted to the 
October 2010 meeting of Executive Board. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   21st May 2010 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN:  28th May 2010  (5.00PM) 

 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 
noon on 1st June 2010) 

 
 
 
 


